pay the costs associated with the Offer.  Leveraging the portfolio performance
since inception the additional funds provide an opportunity for the Company to
grow and benefit from economies of scale.

The deployment of the funds raised from the Offer will be consistent with ECP’s
investment objectives, as detailed at section 2.2.

Section 2

Is the Offer conditional
upon Shareholder
Approval?

Yes, the Offer is conditional on ECP obtaining Shareholder Approval.  Shareholder
Approval is being sought at an extraordinary general meeting of Shareholders.  If
Shareholder Approval is not obtained, ECP will not proceed with the Offer, no ECP
Notes will be issued and Application Monies will be returned to Applicants
without interest.

Section 7.1

What is the effect of the
Offer on ECP’s financial
position?

The unaudited pro forma statement of financial position shows the adjustments
that would be made to ECP’s statement of financial position as at 31 December
2021, assuming an issue of $12.5 million worth of ECP Notes, net of associated
costs and is set out below.

 31 December
2021

Historical

Offer 31 December
2021

Pro forma
Historical

 $’000 $’000 $’000

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 2,505 12,120 14,625

Trade receivables and other
assets

43 - 43

Financial Assets at Fair Value 32,915 - 32,915

TOTAL ASSETS 35,463 12,120 47,583

Liabilities

Trade and other payables 77 - 77

Tax payable 2,371 - 2,371

Deferred tax liabilities 1,878 - 1,878

Convertible notes - 12,500 12,500

TOTAL LIABILITIES 4,326 12,500 16,826

NET ASSETS / TOTAL EQUITY 31,137 (380) 30,757

Section 3

What is the effect of the
Offer on ECP’s capital
structure?

 Pre-Offer Post-Offer

Ordinary Shares 18,318,0432 18,318,0432

Options None None

ECP Notes1 None 8,741,259

1 Assumes an issue size of $12.5 million at $1.43 per ECP Note.

2 Exclusive of any Ordinary Shares to be issued under the Company’s Dividend
Reinvestment Plan on 15 March 2022 in connection with the interim dividend
declared by the Company on 23 February 2022.  Refer to section 7.8 of this
Prospectus.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

ECP Convertible Notes | Prospectus 10

[…]

Prior to financial services Jared consulted on a number of IT
projects and has been involved in the tech start-up space.

Mr Scott Barrett
Alternate Director

Mr Barrett is an Alternate Director for Mr d’Almeida and Mr
Crombie.  Scott has been the Chief Financial Officer for ECP
since October 2017 and has been Company Secretary since
July 2021. Mr Barrett is the CFO of ECP Asset Management
and is an Alternate Director of Flagship Investments Limited.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

ECP Convertible Notes | Prospectus 21

3 FINANCIAL INFORMATION AND EFFECT OF THE OFFER

3.1 Historical and pro forma consolidated balance sheet as at 31 December 2021

This section contains a summary of the historical financial information for ECP Emerging Growth as at 31 December 2021 (Historical
Financial Information) and a pro forma historical statement of the financial position as at 31 December 2021 (Pro Forma Historical
Financial Information) (collectively, Financial Information).  The Financial Information has been prepared to illustrate the effect of
the Offer.

 31 December
2021

Historical

Offer 31 December
2021

Pro forma
Historical

 $’000 $’000 $’000

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 2,505 12,120 14,625

Trade receivables and other assets 43 - 43

Financial Assets at Fair Value 32,915 - 32,915

TOTAL ASSETS 35,463 12,120 47,583

Liabilities

Trade and other payables 77 - 77

Tax payable 2,371 - 2,371

Deferred tax liabilities 1,878 - 1,878

Convertible notes - 12,500 12,500

TOTAL LIABILITIES 4,326 12,500 16,826

Issued capital 17,952 - 17,952

Retained Earnings 13,185 (380) 12,805

TOTAL EQUITY 31,137 (380) 30,757

3.2  Basis of preparation of financial information

The stated basis of preparation for the Historical Financial
Information is in accordance with the recognition and
measurement principles of the Australian Accounting
Standards.

The stated basis of preparation for the Pro Forma Historical
Financial Information is in a manner consistent with the
recognition and measurement principles of the Australian
Accounting Standards applied to the Historical Financial
Information and the events or transactions to which the pro
forma adjustments relate, as described in this section of the
Prospectus, as if those events or transactions had occurred as